900677288

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM710010

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE		02/18/2022	Chartered Bank: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VAPOTHERM, INC.		
Street Address:	100 Domain Drive		
City:	Exeter		
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE		
Postal Code:	03833		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2491022	VAPOTHERM
Registration Number:	3588025	PRECISION FLOW
Registration Number:	3759402	HFT
Registration Number:	5179750	HIGH VELOCITY THERAPY
Registration Number:	5223068	VAPOSOFT
Registration Number:	5242692	HI-VNI
Registration Number:	5254083	HVT
Registration Number:	5679762	NO MASK. NO PROBLEM.
Registration Number:	5679627	WHEN OXYGEN IS NOT ENOUGH
Registration Number:	5884015	PRECISION FLOW HI-VNI
Registration Number:	5951762	PROSOFT
Registration Number:	6087344	MASK-FREE NIV
Serial Number:	88810890	OAM
Serial Number:	88810880	TAKE A BREATH

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900677288

Fax Number: 6172359493

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

REEL: 007641 FRAME: 0149

TRADEMARK

Phone: 212-596-9287

Email: nicole.mollica@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: Nicole Mollica, Ropes & Gray LLP

Address Line 1: 1211 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 109915-0074

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Nicole Mollica

SIGNATURE: /nicole mollica/

DATE SIGNED: 02/23/2022

Total Attachments: 8

source=Release of R-F 7082-0433#page1.tif

source=Release of R-F 7082-0433#page2.tif

source=Release of R-F 7082-0433#page3.tif

source=Release of R-F 7082-0433#page4.tif

source=Release of R-F 7082-0433#page5.tif

source=Release of R-F 7082-0433#page6.tif

source=Release of R-F 7082-0433#page7.tif

source=Release of R-F 7082-0433#page8.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007641 FRAME: 0150

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property is made as of February 18, 2022, by CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE ("Bank") in favor of VAPOTHERM, INC., a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business located at 100 Domain Drive, Exeter, NH 03833 ("Grantor").

Recital

WHEREAS, Grantor granted to Bank a security interest in the patents and trademarks described on Exhibits A and B attached hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of October 21, 2020 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement") and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibits A and B.

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested and Bank has agreed to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property and terminate the IP Security Agreement.

Agreement

Now, therefore, Bank agrees that it discharges, terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property, terminates the IP Security Agreement, and reassigns to Grantor all right, title, and interest of Bank in or to the Intellectual Property.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

264115707 v2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007641 FRAME: 0151

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY]

BANK:

CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE

Name: Jeff Chapman

Title: Assistant General Manager, Authorized Signatory

CIBC Innovation Banking

By: M M

Name: Corey Perlmutter

Title: Assistant General Manager, Authorized Signatory

CIBC Innovation Banking

Address of Bank:

199 Bay Street, 4th Floor Toronto, Ontario

M5L 1A2, Canada

264115707

RECORDED: 02/23/2022

TRADEMARK REEL: 007641 FRAME: 0152